07-07-2004

7-1-04

REC(



T

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

	Please	e record the attached original d	documents	or copies thereof	f.	
	1.	Name of conveying party: Ca	dbury Trek	oor Allan Inc.		
	2.	Name and address of receiving	ng party:	Cadbury Adams 277 Gladstone A Toronto, Ontario Canada	venue	
	3.	Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Security Agreement Other: Execution Date: June 4, 2004			Merger Change of Name	e
	4.	Application number(s) or appl If this document is being filed plication is:			tion, the execution	on date of
	ше ар	A. <u>Application No.</u> B. See attached	Applic	ation Date		·
	5. should	Name and address of party to be mailed:		•	ncerning this doc	ument
07/06/200	4 NGETAC	HE 00000012 75701009	Daniel Ch Cadbury S 900 King	chweppes		# + 5 4 - 3
01 FC:852 02 FC:852	11 12	40.00 0P Rye 825.00 0P	,	w York 10573		OPR/FIN
	6.	Total No. of applications and	trademarks	s involved: 34		
	7.	Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41(h)): X Enclosed Authorized to be ch		eposit account.		OPR/FINANCE
	that m	ommissioner is hereby authori ay be required with this comm I-0467. A duplicate copy of th	unication o	or credit any over		
	true cor	pest of my knowledge and belief, the by of the original document.	foregoing inf	formation is true and	correct and any atta	
		el Chung ne of Person Signing	`	Signature		6/24/04 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 6

MARK	CLASS	APPLICATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE
		REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
CANE CHAIN	30	75/701009	May 5, 1999
OIM D OIM M.		2346236	April 25, 2000
SOUR PATCH	30	75/609719	December 21, 1998
		2304261	December 28, 1999
NORDIC BERRIES	30	74/654139	March 31, 1995
1,0,0010 22		2180915	August 11, 1998
Design Only	30	75/924668	February 22, 2000
		2812019	February 10, 2004
TANGY ON THE OUTSIDE,	30	75/525648	July 27, 1998
PEACHY ON THE INSIDE		2247860	May 25, 1999
BORTZ	30	75/596767	November 27, 1998
		2304213	December 28, 1999
MUNCHY JR.	30	74/319457	October 2, 1992
		1892277	May 2, 1995
PAINT YOUR TONGUE	30	78/252276	May 20, 2003
TENDER HEARTS	30	75/228466	January 21, 1997
		2123874	December 23, 1997
MR. MUNCHY	30	74/319456	October 2, 1992
Wife Merverr		1891251	April 25, 1995
M&A	30	73/409796	January 17, 1983
1410021		1420296	December 9, 1986
SOUR PATCH	30	75/927385	February 24, 2000
BOOKTATON	"	2595207	July 16, 2002
KIDILLOS	30	74/665905	April 25, 1995
INDIBEOS		2398165	October 24, 2000
SOLID JR.	30	74/319455	October 2, 1992
Sozia vit.		1802217	November 2, 1993
JELLY BEARS	30	73/447545	October 11, 1983
		1327646	March 26, 1985
FUZZY PEACH	30	74/622974	January 19, 1995
. 02211211		1952960	January 30, 1996
Design Only	30	74/512644	April 14, 1994
		1983121	June 25, 1996
BILLY	30	73/452204	November 10, 1983
		1314894	January 15, 1985
BIG FOOT	30	73/412464	February 7, 1983
		1312513	January 1, 1985
ALLAN	30	74/119882	December 3, 1990
		1708471	August 18, 1992
SITTING PRETTY	30	74/544921	June 29, 1994
		1920024	September 19, 1995
ALLAN	30	74/119881	December 3, 1990
		1718452	September 22, 1992
BORTZ	30	75/537660	August 17, 1998
		2263237	July 20, 1999
SOUR PATCH	30	78/292519	August 26, 2003
KISSCOOL	30	78/197659	December 24, 2002
NEILSON	30	73/046279	March 10, 1975
		1	1
		1036329	March 23, 1976

MARK	CLASS	APPLICATION NO. REGISTRATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE REGISTRATION DATE
MR. BIG	30	73/665946	June 11, 1987
		1476126	February 9, 1988
SOUR. SWEET. GONE.	30	78/327625	November 13, 2003
TENDER HEARTS	30	78/317565	October 23, 2003
SOUR PATCH	30	78/292525	August 26, 2003
SAILA MINTS	30	73/367823	June 3, 1982
		1296633	September 18, 1984
CREMELLO	30	78/070502	June 22, 2001
SAILA	30	75/136691	July 19, 1996
		2261800	July 20, 1999
SWEET MARIE	30	71/221467	October 8, 1925
		0225640	March 22, 1927

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Cadbury Trebor Allan Inc., ("Assignor"), a Canada corporation, with a place of business at 277 Gladstone Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M6J 3L9, Canada, is the owner of the trademarks listed on Schedule "A" (the "Marks") attached hereto which are pending or registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Cadbury Adams Canada Inc., ("Assignee"), a Canada corporation, with a place of business at 277 Gladstone Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M6J 3L9, Canada, desires to obtain all rights in and to the applications and registrations listed on Schedule "A."

NOW, THEREFORE, as of January 1, 2004, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, all registrations and applications therefore, the right to recover for past infringement, and the goodwill of the business in connection with which it has been used.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this document to be executed as of the 4th day of June, 2004.

Cadbury Trekor Allan Inc.

Name: Daniel Chung

Title: Asst. Secy

Sworn to before me this

4th day of June, 2004.

otary Public

Denise J. Grassi **NOTARY PUBLIC** State of Connecticut

My Commission Expires 1/31/07

SCHEDULE "A"

MARK	CLASS	APPLICATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE
		REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
CANE CHAIN	30	75/701009	May 5, 1999
		2346236	April 25, 2000
SOUR PATCH	30	75/609719	December 21, 1998
		2304261	December 28, 1999
NORDIC BERRIES	30	74/654139	March 31, 1995
		2180915	August 11, 1998
Design Only	30	75/924668	February 22, 2000
		2812019	February 10, 2004
TANGY ON THE OUTSIDE,	30	75/525648	July 27, 1998
PEACHY ON THE INSIDE		2247860	May 25, 1999
BORTZ	30	75/596767	November 27, 1998
		2304213	December 28, 1999
MUNCHY JR.	30	74/319457	October 2, 1992
		1892277	May 2, 1995
PAINT YOUR TONGUE	30	78/252276	May 20, 2003
TENDER HEARTS	30	75/228466	January 21, 1997
		2123874	December 23, 1997
MR. MUNCHY	30	74/319456	October 2, 1992
	30	1891251	April 25, 1995
M&A	30	73/409796	January 17, 1983
1416271	30	1420296	December 9, 1986
SOUR PATCH	30	75/927385	February 24, 2000
SOOK PATCH	30	2595207	,
KIDILLOS	30	74/665905	July 16, 2002
KIDILLOS	30		April 25, 1995
SOLID JR.	30	2398165	October 24, 2000
SOLID JK.	30	74/319455	October 2, 1992
JELLY BEARS	20	1802217	November 2, 1993
JELLY BEARS	30	73/447545	October 11, 1983
PHZZV DE A OH	20	1327646	March 26, 1985
FUZZY PEACH	30	74/622974	January 19, 1995
Decision Colo		1952960	January 30, 1996
Design Only	30	74/512644	April 14, 1994
		1983121	June 25, 1996
BILLY	30	73/452204	November 10, 1983
		1314894	January 15, 1985
BIG FOOT	30	73/412464	February 7, 1983
		1312513	January 1, 1985
ALLAN	30	74/119882	December 3, 1990
		1708471	August 18, 1992
SITTING PRETTY	30	74/544921	June 29, 1994
		1920024	September 19, 1995
ALLAN	30	74/119881	December 3, 1990
		1718452	September 22, 1992
BORTZ	30	75/537660	August 17, 1998
		2263237	July 20, 1999
SOUR PATCH	30	78/292519	August 26, 2003
KISSCOOL	30	78/197659	December 24, 2002
NEILSON	30	73/046279	March 10, 1975
	1	1036329	1

MARK	CLASS	APPLICATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE
		REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
MR. BIG	30	73/665946	June 11, 1987
		1476126	February 9, 1988
SOUR. SWEET. GONE.	30	78/327625	November 13, 2003
TENDER HEARTS	30	78/317565	October 23, 2003
SOUR PATCH	30	78/292525	August 26, 2003
SAILA MINTS	30	73/367823	June 3, 1982
		1296633	September 18, 1984
CREMELLO	30	78/070502	June 22, 2001
SAILA	30	75/136691	July 19, 1996
		2261800	July 20, 1999
SWEET MARIE	30	71/221467	October 8, 1925
		0225640	March 22, 1927

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE TRADEMARK TRANSMITTAL FORM

Registrant/Applicant:

Cadbury Trebor Allan Inc.

MARK	APPLICATION NO. REGISTRATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE REGISTRATION DATE
CANE CHAIN	75/701009	May 5, 1999
	2346236	April 25, 2000
SOUR PATCH	75/609719	December 21, 1998
	2304261	December 28, 1999
NORDIC BERRIES	74/654139	March 31, 1995
	2180915	August 11, 1998
Design Only	75/924668	February 22, 2000
	2812019	February 10, 2004
TANGY ON THE OUTSIDE,	75/525648	July 27, 1998
PEACHY ON THE INSIDE	2247860	May 25, 1999
BORTZ	75/596767	November 27, 1998
	2304213	December 28, 1999
MUNCHY JR.	74/319457	October 2, 1992
	1892277	May 2, 1995
PAINT YOUR TONGUE	78/252276	May 20, 2003
TENDER HEARTS	75/228466	January 21, 1997
	2123874	December 23, 1997
MR. MUNCHY	74/319456	October 2, 1992
	1891251	April 25, 1995
M&A	73/409796	January 17, 1983
	1420296	December 9, 1986
SOUR PATCH	75/927385	February 24, 2000
	2595207	July 16, 2002
KIDILLOS	74/665905	April 25, 1995
	2398165	October 24, 2000
SOLID JR.	74/319455	October 2, 1992
	1802217	November 2, 1993
JELLY BEARS	73/447545	October 11, 1983
order berillo	1327646	March 26, 1985
FUZZY PEACH	74/622974	January 19, 1995
, 0221 , 23 (01)	1952960	January 30, 1996
Design Only	74/512644	April 14, 1994
Design Only	1983121	
BILLY	73/452204	June 25, 1996 November 10, 1983
DILL!	1314894	
BIG FOOT	73/412464	January 15, 1985
5101001	1312513	February 7, 1983
ALLAN	74/119882	January 1, 1985
ALLAN	1708471	December 3, 1990
SITTING PRETTY	74/544921	August 18, 1992
OH TING FILETTI	1920024	June 29, 1994
ALLAN		September 19, 1995
ALLAN	74/119881	December 3, 1990
BORTZ	1718452	September 22, 1992
BORTZ	75/537660	August 17, 1998
SOUR PATCH	2263237	July 20, 1999
	78/292519	August 26, 2003
KISSCOOL NEILSON	78/197659	December 24, 2002
IALITOON	73/046279	March 10, 1975
MR. BIG	1036329	March 23, 1976
IVIN. DIG	73/665946	June 11, 1987
SOUR SWEET COME	1476126	February 9, 1988
SOUR. SWEET. GONE.	78/327625	November 13, 2003
TENDER HEARTS	78/317565	October 23, 2003
SOUR PATCH	78/292525	August 26, 2003
SAILA MINTS	73/367823	June 3, 1982
OBENELLO	1296633	September 18, 1984
CREMELLO	78/070502	June 22, 2001
SAILA	75/136691	July 19, 1996
0)4/5571445	2261800	July 20, 1999
SWEET MARIE	71/221467	October 8, 1925
	0225640	March 22, 1927

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/01/2004 REEL: 003003 FRAME: 0345